

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE and  
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Colorado Public Utilities  
Commission;  
JAMES TARPEY, in his official capacity as a Commissioner of the Colorado Public  
Utilities Commission;  
PAMELA PATTON, in her official capacity as a Commissioner of the Colorado Public  
Utilities Commission;

Defendants,

and

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,  
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,  
SIERRA CLUB,  
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,  
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and  
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE

Defendant-Intervenors.

---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EARLY MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' LACK OF STANDING**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DEFENDANTS’ REPLY CONCERNING UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 1

RESPONSE DISPUTING ATI’S ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. ATI MUST ESTABLISH STANDING FOR EACH CLAIM..... 2

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SPECIFIC RES PROVISIONS IN CLAIMS 3-6..... 3

A. Distributed Generation Requirements ..... 3

B. Muni-Coop Multiplier..... 4

II. ALPHA LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING FOR ANY OF ATI’S CLAIMS..... 5

A. Alpha’s Reduced Coal Sales Are Neither Traceable To The RES Nor Redressable..... 5

B. ATI’s Allegation Of Future Injury To Alpha Based On Lost Economic Opportunities To Sell Coal Is Speculative..... 6

III. ALPHA LACKS PRUDENTIAL STANDING..... 8

IV. LUECK LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING TO SUPPORT ATI’S CLAIMS..... 9

V. LUECK DOES NOT SATISFY PRUDENTIAL STANDING REQUIRMENTS..... 13

VI. ALPHA AND LEUCK CANNOT ASSERT THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Ash Creek Mining v. Lujan,</u> 969 F.2d 868 (10th Cir. 1992).....	4,6,7,10
<u>Association of Data Processing Serv. v. Camp,</u> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	13
<u>Ben Oehrleins and Sons and Daughter v. Hennepin County,</u> 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<u>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n,</u> 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	8
<u>Cache Valley Elec. v. Utah Dep't of Transportation,</u> 149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmundson,</u> 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
<u>City of Hugo v. Nichols,</u> 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l,</u> 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<u>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno,</u> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2
<u>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</u> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	2
<u>DEK Energy v. FERC,</u> 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<u>Dept of Revenue of Ky. V. Davis,</u> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	8.13
<u>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius,</u> 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<u>Jordan v. Sosa,</u> 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7,10,12,13
<u>Market Street Ry. v. California Railroad Commission,</u> 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	15
<u>Midwest Fence v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 2011 WL 2551179 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2011).....	8
<u>New England Health Care Employees v. Woodruff,</u> 520 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008).....	2
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated General Contractors v. Jacksonville,</u> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	7
<u>Northern Laramie Range Alliance v. FERC,</u> __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5716544 (10th Cir. Oct. 22, 2013).....	6,7,12,13
<u>Sac and Fox Nation v. Pierce,</u> 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6

San Juan Citizens’ Alliance v. Salazar,  
 2009 WL 824410 (D. Colo. March 30, 2009).....2

Schultz v. Thorne,  
 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005).....8

State of Utah v. Babbitt,  
 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....2

SUWA v. OSM,  
 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010).....12

Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Hermann,  
 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011).....8,13

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush,  
 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006).....10

Warth v. Seldin,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....15

WildEarth Guardians v. Public Service,  
 690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012).....2

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,  
 843 F.Supp.2d 1220 (D. Colo. 2011).....7

Wilderness Society v. Kane County,  
 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011).....14

Wyoming v. Lujan,  
 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992).....6

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,  
 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....9

Wyoming Sawmills v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004).....8,13
